
DO NOT SCALE 1. DESIGN, INSPECT & CERTIFY TIMBER TOOL SHEDS.

GENERAL NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL LEVELS AND
DIMENSIONS BEFORE COMMENCING. ( AUTHOR TO BE NOTIFIED
IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCY )
2. ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK TO BE CARRIED OUT STRICTLY
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE N. B. R.
3. DO NOT SCALE ANY DIMENSIONS OFF PLAN.
4. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH MUNICIPAL-BY-LAWS.
5. CONTRACTOR TO EXPOSE SEWER CONNECTION PRIOR TO
ANY WORK COMMENCING.
6. THIS DRAWING SHALL IN NO WAY BE USED AS A BASIS FOR
ANY CLAIM WHATSOEVER.
7. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO ENSURE THAT ALL WORK IS
CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE TO THE SANS 10400 NBR.
8. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL LOCAL
AUTHORITY NOTICES AND CONNECTIONS.
10. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO OBTAIN ALL
NECESSARY CONNECTIONS TO SERVICES.
11. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO INSPECT THE OFFICIAL
APPROVED COPY OF THE DRAWING TO ENSURE THAT
HE IS AWARE OF THE FULL SCOPE OF WORK AND LOCAL
AUTHORITY REQUIREMENTS.
12. THE AUTHOR IS TO BE NOTIFIED, IN WRITING, BY THE
REG. OWNER OF ANY INTENDED DEVIATION TO APPROVED PLAN.

DRAINAGE:

1. ALL DRAINAGE TO COMPLY WITH SANS 10400 PART P AND
MUNICIPAL STANDARDS.
2. PROVIDED IE'S AT ALL BENDS AND JUNCTIONS, WITH
SUITABLE MARKERS AT GROUND LEVEL.
3. PROVIDE APPROVED RESEAL TRAPS TO ALL WASTE
FITTINGS & IE'S TO FOOT OF ALL SOIL STACKS.
4. ALL GULLEY SURROUNDS TO BE MIN 150mm ABOVE GROUND
LEVEL & 50mm ABOVE PAVING.
5. ALL SOIL PIPES TO BE 110mm Ø uPVC UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED.
6. ALL WASTE PIPES MIN 50mm Ø uPVC UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED.
7. RAIN WATER TO BE COLLECTED IN SOAKAWAY PITS VIA
110mm Ø UNDERGROUND PIPES.
8. ENGINEER TO INSPECT, & CERTIFY THAT  SEWERAGE
SYSTEM HAS BEEN INSTALLED & CONSTRUCTED TO HIS
APPROVAL,PRIOR TO BACK FILLINGS.

FOUNDATIONS:

1. MASS REINFORCED CONCRETE STRIP FOUNDATIONS
HAVING A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF NOT LESS THAN
10 MPa AT 28 DAYS.
2. MIN. 700 x 230mm CONCRETE STRIP FOUNDATIONS FOR
EXTERIOR WALLS AND INTERIOR WALLS
3. FOUNDATIONS TO BE TAKEN DOWN TO VIRGIN SOIL.
4. ALL FOUNDATIONS TO BE DESIGNED, INSPECTED & CERTIFIED
BY ENGINEER.

FLOORS:

REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB, HAVING A COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF NOT LESS 15 MPa AT 28 DAYS AND MIN. 75mm
THICKNESS ON A POLYOLEFIN UNDER FLOOR MEMBRANE
(MIN 250 Micron) ON 50mm RIVER SAND BLINDING LAYER ON
150mm MECHANICALLY COMPACTED AND POISONED FILL.
ALL FILLS EXCEEDING 400mm TO ENGINEERS DESIGN,
INSPECT AND CERTIFY. REINFORCED CONCRETE SLABS TO BE
DESIGNED, INSPECTED AND CERTIFIED BY ENGINEER.

WALLS:

1. EXTERIOR BRICKWORK IS TO BE PLASTERED AND PAINTED TO
MATCH EXISTING.
2. INTERIOR BRICKWORK IS TO BE PLASTERED AND PAINTED TO
MATCH EXISTING.
3. ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS ARE TO BE MIN. 190mm THK.
4. NON-LOAD BEARING WALLS ARE TO BE MIN. 90mm THK.
5. CONCRETE COMMONS OR SIMILAR APPROVED.
6. BRICK FORCE EVERY SECOND COARSE AS WELL AS AT LINTEL
AND CILL HEIGHT.
7. DPC AT THE FOOT OF ALL WALLS  AND CILLS.
8. PRECAST PRESTRESSED CONCRETE LINTELS ABOVE ALL
OPENINGS, WINDOWS & DOORS TO BE DESIGNED, INSPECTED
AND CERTIFIED BY ENGINEERS,

STORMWATER:

1. ALL STORMWATER FROM ROOFS TO DISCHARGE DIRECTLY
INTO STORMWATER SYSTEM VIA. DOWNPIPES.
2. ALL STORMWATER PIPES TO BE 100mm DIA. uPVC CLASS 51
U.O.N.
3. ALL PIPES TO BE LAID AT MIN. FALL OF 1 : 80.
4. STORMWATER SOAKAWAYS WITH 1 cb.m VOID PER 40 sq.m
ROOF AREA.
5. STORMWATER SOAKAWAYS TO BE DESIGNED, INSPECTED
AND CERTIFIED BY ENGINEER.

EXTERNAL PLASTER SHALL BE 3 PARTS SAND & 1 PART CEMENT.
INTERNAL 1 CT. PLASTER SHALL BE 5 PARTS SAND AND 1 PART
CEMENT STEELFLOATED.

PLASTERING:

ENGINEER'S DETAILS & SIGNATURE:
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ITEM
Ground Storey
Main House
Stoep
Generator Room
Servants Quarters
Garage
Timber Tool Sheds
Verandah
Carport
Servants Bathroom

TOTAL
Site Area

Ex. FAR
Demolished
Added FAR
TOTAL FAR

Ex. Cover.
Demolished
Added Cover.
TOTAL Cover.

EXIST.
sq.m
180.78
7.80
4.69
29.69
37.92
17.09
35.29
33.00
3.78

350.04
4076
sq.m
214.25
3.78

210.47
sq.m
350.04
3.78
4.00
350.26

DEMOL.
sq.m

3.78

3.78

Ratio
0.0526
0.0009

0.0516
%
8.59
0.09
0.1
8.59

PROP.
sq.m

4.00

4.00

TOTAL
sq.m
180.78
7.80
4.69
29.69
37.92
21.09
35.29
33.00

350.26

PROP. ADDED
ROOFED AREA :

0.22 sq.m

OMIT SERV. BATHROOM. 
ADD PROP. TIMBER SHED 31

DEVIATION LIST: 

OMIT DOOR AND WINDOWS.
REVERT BACK TO PREVIOUS PLAN 2

SCHEDULE OF AREAS AMMENDED3
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ITEM

Roofed area
Driveway
Paving

TOTAL

EXIST.
sq.m
341.29
127.89
70.00

539.18

PROP.
sq.m
0.22

0.22
TOTAL HARDENED AREA

539.40 sq.m
539.40 / 40 = 13.485

THEREFORE 14 cb.m RWSP REQUIRED

SCHEDULE OF HARDENED AREAS  AMMENDED4
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INDEX: 

Fenestration Area:
Door/Window to be omitted:
Nett Fenestration Area Reduced

EAST ELEVATION
- OUT BUILDING -
SCALE 1 : 100

G.L.
G.L.

VP

TO EX.
S.T.1

G
ie

dp dp dp dp
1

SOUTH ELEVATION
- OUT BUILDING -
SCALE 1 : 100

G.L.G.L. G.L.

VP

TO EX.
S.T.1

ie

dp
dp

dp

1

GL GL
FFL

FFL
GLGL

EAST ELEVATION:
PROP. TIMBER SHED 3
Scale 1:100

WEST ELEVATION:
PROP. TIMBER SHED 3
Scale 1:100

SOUTH ELEVATION:
PROP. TIMBER SHED 3
Scale 1:100

NORTH ELEVATION:
PROP. TIMBER SHED 3
Scale 1:100

FFL
GLGL

GL
FFL

GL GL

H H

GROUND STOREY PLAN:
PROP. TIMBER SHED 3
Scale 1:100

Prop. Timber
Shed 1

4m²

2000
110 1780 110

20
00

11
0

17
80

11
0

SECTION H-H:
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No Water Reticulation Required:
Revert back to Original Approved Plan

2

SITE PLAN
- SITE AREA: 4075.96 sq.m -
SCALE 1 : 500
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ETHEKWINI MUNICIPALITY 

LAND USE MANAGEMENT: 
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LUMS202105250158/OW
Jenisha Ramjith

Jun 24, 2021
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